

LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT, Individually  
and as a Member of Rapad Real Estate  
Management, LLC, KABR Management,  
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC, KABR  
Management III, LLC, and KABR IV  
Management, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

KENNETH PASTERNAK, Individually  
and as a Member of Rapad Real Estate  
Management, LLC, KABR Management,  
LLC, KABR Management II, LLC, KABR  
Management III, LLC, and KABR  
Management IV, LLC; ADAM ALTMAN,  
Individually and as a member of Rapad Real  
Estate Management, LLC, KABR  
Management, LLC, KABR Management II,  
LLC, KABR Management III, LLC, and  
KABR Management IV, LLC;  
*(continued on next page)*

SUPREME COURT OF NEW  
JERSEY  
DOCKET NO. 088645

CIVIL ACTION

On Petition for Certification from the  
Final Judgment of the Superior Court  
of New Jersey,  
Appellate Division,  
Docket No. A-000491-21  
Docket No. A-000492-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Richard J. Geiger, J.A.D.  
Hon. Ronald Susswein, J.A.D.  
Hon. Maritza B. Byrne, J.A.D.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE  
INSTITUTE**

---

ALEX R. DANIEL, ESQ.  
Attorney ID No. 093562013  
**THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL  
JUSTICE INSTITUTE**  
63 Coryell Street, Unit B  
Lambertville, New Jersey 08530

On the Brief and Of Counsel:  
Alex R. Daniel (093562013)

Of Counsel:  
Anthony M. Anastasio (022632006)

MICHAEL GOLDSTEIN, Individually and as a Member of KABR Management III, LLC, and KABR Management IV, LLC; JUDE MASON, Individually and as a Member of, KABR Management III, LLC, and KABR Management IV, LLC; RAFFI AYNILIAN, Individually and as a Member of KABR Management IV, LLC; THE SARA PASTERNAK 2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a Member of KABR Management II, LLC, and KABR Management III, LLC; THE RACHAEL PASTERNAK 2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a Member of KABR Management II, LLC, and KABR Management III, LLC; THE DANIEL PASTERNAK 2008 IRREVOCABLE TRUST, as a Member of KABR Management, LLC, KABR Management II, LLC, KABR Management III, LLC, and KABR Management IV, LLC; THE KABR GROUP, LLC; JOHN DOES 1 through 20; and XYZ CORPORATIONS 1 through 20,

*Defendants-Petitioners.*

---

LAURENCE J. RAPPAPORT, Individually and as a Member of KABR Management, LLC, and KABR Management II, LLC,

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

KENNETH PASTERNAK, Individually and as a Member and Manager of KABR Management, LLC and KABR II, LLC; ADAM ALTMAN, Individually and as a Member and Manager of KABR Management, LLC and KABR II, LLC; THE SARA PASTERNAK 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**.....1

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**.....2

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY**.....4

**LEGAL ARGUMENTS**.....4

**POINT I**

**PERSUASIVE FEDERAL AUTHORITIES SUPPORT  
THE CONCLUSION THAT THE APPELLATE DIVISION  
FAILED TO SHOW DUE DEFERENCE TO THE  
ARBITRATOR’S FINDINGS AND AWARD**.....4

- A. Like the NJAA, Federal Arbitration Law Imposes  
a Strong, National Presumption Favoring the  
Enforcement of Arbitration Awards**.....5
- B. Under Federal Law, Deference to Arbitration Awards  
is Mandatory, Imposing a Narrow Scope of Judicial Review**.....7
- C. Based on Both New Jersey Case Law, as well as Relevant  
Federal Authorities, the Appellate Division Erred by  
Supplanting the Arbitrator’s Findings With Its Own**.....12

**POINT II**

**THE LYNCHPIN TO ARBITRATION’S BENEFITS IS  
FINALITY, WHICH CAN ONLY EXIST WHEN THERE  
IS LIMITED JUDICIAL REVIEW AND DEFERENCE  
TO ARBITRATORS**.....16

**CONCLUSION**.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Acands, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co.</u> , 435 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006).....	10
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Services Group, L.P.</u> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014).....	6
<u>Badiali v. New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Group</u> , 220 N.J. 544 (2015).....	6
<u>Barcon Associates, Inc. v. Tri-County Asphalt Corp.</u> , 86 N.J. 179 (1981).....	18
<u>Brennan v. CIGNA Corp.</u> , 282 Fed. Appx. 132 (3d Cir. June 18, 2008).....	10-11, 13
<u>Brentwood Medical Assocs. v. United Mine Workers</u> , 396 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2005).....	6-8
<u>Carpenter v. Bloomer</u> , 54 N.J. Super. 157 (App. Div. 1959).....	17
<u>Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 489 F.3d 580 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Curran v. Curran</u> , 453 N.J. Super. 315 (App. Div. 2018).....	18
<u>Dennehy v. East Windsor Regional Board of Education</u> , 252 N.J. 201 (2022).....	1
<u>Delaney v. Dickey</u> , 244 N.J. 466 (2020).....	17
<u>Desimone v. Springpoint Senior Living, Inc.</u> , 256 N.J. 172 (2024).....	1
<u>Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.</u> , 231 N.J. 24 (2017).....	1
<u>Estate of Narleski v. Gomes</u> , 244 N.J. 199 (2020).....	1
<u>Fidelity Fed. Bank, FSB v. Durga Ma Corp.</u> , 386 F.3d 1306 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18

<u>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.,</u> 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	8
<u>Hamilton Park Health Care Ctr. Ltd. v. 1199 SEIU United Healthcare Workers E.,</u> 817 F.3d 857 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<u>Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park,</u> 187 N.J. 323 (2006).....	17
<u>Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm’r of Florida, Inc.,</u> 236 N.J. 301 (2019).....	6
<u>Linden Bd. of Educ. v. Linden Educ. Ass’n,</u> 202 N.J. 268 (2010).....	6
<u>Local No. 153, Office &amp; Prof. Employees Int’l Union v. Trust Co. of New Jersey,</u> 105 N.J. 442 (1987).....	7
<u>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.,</u> 173 N.J. 76 (2002).....	6
<u>Merit Ins. Co. v. Leatherby Ins. Co.,</u> 714 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<u>Metromedia Energy, Inc. v. Enserch Energy Services,</u> 409 F.3d 574 (3d Cir. 2005).....	8, 16
<u>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.,</u> 225 N.J. 289 (2016).....	6
<u>News Am. Pub. v. Newark Typographical Union,</u> 918 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1990).....	9-10
<u>Parsons Energy and Chemicals Group, Inc. v. Williams Union Boiler,</u> 128 Fed. Appx. 920 (3d Cir. April 25, 2005).....	8-9
<u>Rappaport v. Pasternak,</u> Nos. A-0491-21, A-0492-21 (App. Div. Aug. 11, 2023).....	13
<u>Roach v. BM Motoring, LLC,</u> 228 N.J. 163 (2017).....	6
<u>Sherrock Brothers, Inc. v. Daimler Chrysler Motor Company, LLC,</u> 260 Fed Appx. 497 (3d Cir. Jan. 7, 2008).....	8
<u>Southco Inc. v. Reell Precision Mfg. Corp.,</u> 556 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	8-9, 16
<u>Spade v. Select Comfort Corp.,</u> 232 N.J. 504 (2018).....	1

Stone v. Bear, Stearns & Co.,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....18

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.,  
559 U.S. 662 (2010).....8

United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.,  
484 U.S. 29 (1986).....8

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 10.....9

9 U.S.C. § 11.....9

N.J.S.A. 2A:23B-24(a)(2).....12, 13
